Operating results for the years ended January 31, 2008 and 2007 include stock-based compensation expense
associated with our adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (�SFAS�) No. 123 (revised 2004),
Share-Based Payments (�SFAS No. 123(R)�), of $31.0 million and $18.6 million, respectively.
Operating results for the year ended January 31, 2007 include a $19.2 million one-time settlement charge related to
our exit from a royalty-bearing program with the OCS.
More detailed information regarding these transactions appears in �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations� included in Item 7.

- 62 -

Edgar Filing: VERINT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

The following unaudited tables present the impact of the restatement adjustments to selected financial data previously
presented in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the years ended January 31, 2005 and 2004. We have derived this
data from our unaudited consolidated financial statements not contained within this report:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Years Ended January 31,

2005 2004

(in thousands, except per share data)
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Revenue $ 249,824 $ (35,786) $ 214,038 $ 192,744 $ (18,612) $ 174,132

Cost of revenue 112,774 (494) 112,280 89,302 (6,075) 83,227

Gross profit 137,050 (35,292) 101,758 103,442 (12,537) 90,905

Operating expenses:
Research and development, net 31,961 (2,644) 29,317 23,233 (3,676) 19,557
Selling, general and administrative 83,070 1,291 84,361 63,020 2,719 65,739
In-process research and development 3,154 � 3,154 � � �
Acquisition-related write-downs (1) 1,481 (1,481) � � � �

Total operating expenses 119,666 (2,834) 116,832 86,253 (957) 85,296

Operating income (loss) 17,384 (32,458) (15,074) 17,189 (11,580) 5,609

Other income, net 3,618 374 3,992 2,670 82 2,752

Income (loss) before income taxes 21,002 (32,084) (11,082) 19,859 (11,498) 8,361

Provision for (benefit from) income
taxes 1,930 (32,039) (30,109) 1,921 4,164 6,085

Net income (loss) $ 19,072 $ (45) $ 19,027 $ 17,938 $ (15,662) $ 2,276

Net income (loss) per share
Basic $ 0.62 $ � $ 0.62 $ 0.65 $ (0.57) $ 0.08

Diluted $ 0.58 $ 0.01 $ 0.59 $ 0.61 $ (0.53) $ 0.08

Weighted average common shares
outstanding

Basic 30,894 (13) 30,881 27,690 141 27,831

Diluted 32,626 (451) 32,175 29,437 (354) 29,083

Edgar Filing: VERINT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 85

(1) $1.5 million of acquisition-related write-downs was reclassified to cost of revenue to correctly present the
acquisition-related write-downs in accordance with GAAP.

- 63 -

Edgar Filing: VERINT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of January 31,

2005 2004

(in thousands)
As

reported Adjustments
As

Restated
As

reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 45,100 $ (177) $ 44,923 $ 77,516 $ (76) $ 77,440
Restricted cash and bank
time deposits � 177 177 � 76 76
Short-term investments 195,314 � 195,314 151,197 � 151,197
Accounts receivable, net 39,072 (6,309) 32,763 31,856 (8,790) 23,066
Inventories 17,267 994 18,261 15,833 2,499 18,332
Receivables from affiliates � 1,221 1,221 1,824 3,922 5,746
Property and equipment,
net 17,540 (49) 17,491 14,129 (7) 14,122
Goodwill 49,625 44 49,669 14,364 293 14,657
Intangible assets, net 12,026 (83) 11,943 2,051 (27) 2,024
Capitalized software
development costs, net (1) 9,728 86 9,814 10,815 172 10,987
Other assets 13,306 134,879 148,185 9,121 87,871 96,992

Total assets $ 398,978 $ 130,783 $ 529,761 $ 328,706 $ 85,933 $ 414,639

Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity

Accounts payable and
accrued expenses $ 67,012 $ 16,517 $ 83,529 $ 49,564 $ 9,380 $ 58,944
Deferred revenue 41,086 184,865 225,951 26,701 151,560 178,261
Liabilities to affiliates 2,154 (768) 1,386 1,178 (26) 1,152
Other liabilities (2) 5,351 10,470 15,821 6,595 18,642 25,237

Total liabilities 115,603 211,084 326,687 84,038 179,556 263,594

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 32 � 32 30 � 30
Additional paid-in capital 282,364 39,576 321,940 262,472 24,844 287,316
Unearned stock-based
compensation (3,395) � (3,395) (1,615) � (1,615)
Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) 2,155 (116,902) (114,747) (16,917) (116,857) (133,774)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) 2,219 (2,975) (756) 698 (1,610) (912)

Edgar Filing: VERINT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 87

Total stockholders�
equity 283,375 (80,301) 203,074 244,668 (93,623) 151,045

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 398,978 $ 130,783 $ 529,761 $ 328,706 $ 85,933 $ 414,639

(1) Previously
presented within
Other assets.

(2) Includes
liability of
$2,125 and
$1,586 for
severance pay
as of
January 31,
2005 and 2004,
respectively,
and a
convertible note
of $2,200 as of
January 31,
2004, all
previously
reported
separately.

- 64 -

Edgar Filing: VERINT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

The following table presents the cumulative effect of the unaudited restatement adjustments on our accumulated
deficit for all periods through January 31, 2003. Our restated accumulated deficit as of January 31, 2003 is
$136.1 million.

Accumulated deficit as originally reported � January 31, 2003 $ (34,855)